

GAHC010211802023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5747/2023

KHUSBU BASFOR
W/O- SURESH BASFOR,
GRADE IV EMPLOYEE, SDJM(M) OFFICE,
GOSSAIGAON, DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR,
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED B THE REGISTRAR GENERAL,
GAUHATI HIGH COURT, PIN- 781001.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
JUDICIAL DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

3:THE CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE
KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
NEAR SBI
COURT PARA
KOKARJHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783370.

4:PRESIDING OFFICER
SUB DIVISIONAL JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE (M)
GOSSAIGAON
B.T.A.D.
ASSAM
PIN- 783360.

5:COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S K DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, GHC

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY

ORDER

Date : 29.09.2023

Heard Mr. S.K Das, learned counsel for the petitioner; Mr. H.K. Das, learned Standing Counsel, Gauhati High Court [GHC] for the respondent nos. 1, 3 & 4; Mr. K. Gogoi, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate, Assam for the respondent no. 2; and Mr. P. Nayak, learned Standing Counsel, Finance Department for the respondent no. 5.

2. The case of the petitioner is that the petitioner has been working as a Sweeper [Grade-IV] on a fixed pay @ Rs. 9,000/- in the establishment of the respondent no. 3 since the year 2011. The petitioner has preferred the present writ petition seeking *inter alia* a direction to the respondent authorities to pay the petitioner the basic/minimum/fair amount as remuneration or scale of pay attached to the post and for regularization her service in a Grade-IV post.

3. Issue notice, returnable in 4 [four] weeks.

4. As Mr. Das has appeared and accepted notices on behalf of the respondent nos. 1, 3 & 4; Mr. Gogoi has appeared and accepted notice on behalf of the respondent no. 2; and Mr. Nayak has appeared and accepted notice on behalf of the respondent no. 5, no formal notices need to be issued in respect of the said respondents. The learned counsel for the petitioner shall serve requisite nos. of extra copies of the writ petition along with annexures, to Mr. Das,

Mr. Gogoi and Mr. Nayak within 3 [three] working days.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant