

GAHC010211802023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5747/2023

KHUSBU BASFOR
W/O- SURESH BASFOR,
GRADE IV EMPLOYEE, SDJM(M) OFFICE,
GOSSAIGAON, DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR,
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED B THE REGISTRAR GENERAL,
GAUHATI HIGH COURT, PIN- 781001.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

JUDICIAL DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

3:THE CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE
KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
NEAR SBI
COURT PARA

KOKARJHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783370.

4:PRESIDING OFFICER
SUB DIVISIONAL JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE (M)
GOSSAIGAON

B.T.A.D.
ASSAM
PIN- 783360.

5:COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

Advocate for the petitioner(s): Mr. SK Das

Advocate for the respondent(s): Mr. B Gogoi, Addl. AG, Assam

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH

ORDER

14.08.2025

Heard Mr. SK Das, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner. Mr. B Gogoi, the learned Additional Advocate General, Assam appears on behalf of the respondents.

2. It is seen that though the Finance Department had sought for time to file an affidavit on 03.01.2025 and produce an Office Memorandum issued by the said Department, but nothing has been done in that regard.
3. List this matter again on 18.09.2025.
4. The affidavit be filed by the Finance Department by the next date without

fail.

5. It is observed that failing to do so, this Court would be constrained to pass appropriate order on the basis of the materials already available on record.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant